75. Taking Articles from Prison or Prisoner. — (1) Any person who, without the approval
of officer in-charge, removes or causes anything to be removed from a prison commits an offence
and shall be liable upon conviction to a fine not exceeding to Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five
Thousand Only), which may be adjustable through CPI indexation.

(2) Any person who without the approval of Officer In-charge, exchanges or attempts to
exchange any prohibited article from a prisoner, whether inside or outside a prison commits an
offence and shall be liable upon conviction to a fine not exceeding Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty
Five Thousand Only), which may be adjustable through CPI indexation.

(3) This section shall not apply to a Prison Officer or employee in the course of his duties.

76. Persons not to enter Prison without authority Any person who enters a Prison
without the Officer In-charge’s approval commits an offence and shall be punished by the court